
ENMosaic™ Universal Composite

Description:
Mosaic is a light-cured, bisGMA-based universal 
restorative composite.  Mosaic is radiopaque and 
available in multiple shades. It has a nano-hybrid 
composite containing zirconia-silica glass ceramic 
and 20 nanometer silica. Filler load is 68% by volume 
for the dentin shades and 56% for the enamel shades. 
Mosaic is supplied in multi-use syringes (4.0 grams) 
and single compules (0.2 grams). 
Indications for use:
Mosaic is used for direct and indirect restorations 
(inlays, onlays, and veneers) in both the anterior and 
posterior regions.
Directions for Use:
1. If refrigerated, bring product to room temperature.
2. Apply dentin bonding agent to preparation according 
to Manufacturer’s instructions.
3. OPTIONAL: Place a super adaptive layer of flowable 
composite, like PermaFlo before placing Mosaic. 
For Syringes:
A. Flip open cap on the Mosaic syringe. 
B. Twist handle clockwise (stem) to express composite. 
Resistance will lessen with each twist.
C. Immediately replace cap after dispensing composite 
to prevent polymerization from ambient light.
NOTE: Syringes are not for intra-oral use.  To avoid 
cross-contamination use clean gloves and a clean 
instrument.
For Singles (compules):
A. Keep tip caps on until use.
B. Place syringe compule in dispensing gun.
C. Make sure tip is firmly snapped into composite gun 
before trying to express.
D. Unit dose singles are designed for single patient 
use only. Do not reuse to avoid the risk of cross 
contamination.  Discard compule after use.
E. Place Mosaic in incremental layers applying the
first layer approximately 0.5 – 1.5mm thick and cure. 
Follow with up to 2mm increments curing after each 
increment. If curing with VALO or another high quality 
curing light (>600mW/cm2), cure each layer 10 seconds. 
For lights with an output <600mW /cm2, cure for 20 
seconds. A final cure of 20 seconds is suggested with 
all high quality curing lights.
F. After final increment is placed, sculpt and light cure.
G. Shape and define the final anatomy using finishing 
diamonds or multi-fluted carbide burs. Finish and 
polish with polishing disks, cups, points or brushes.  
A composite sealer can be placed over restoration 
according to Manufacturer’s instructions to enhance 
sheen and reduce surface wear.
Precautions and Warnings:
1. Read and understand all instructions before using 
product.
2. For daily use, store at room temperature. Refrigerate 
bulk storage.
3. Use a quality curing light (If curing with VALO or 
another high quality curing light (>600mW/cm2), 
cure each layer 10 seconds. For lights with an output 
<600mW /cm2, cure for 20 seconds.) to ensure 
maximum physical properties of the composite. Uncured 
material will result in an inferior restoration and may 
also cause pulpal irritation.
4. Clinician and patient should wear UV protective 
eyewear when curing composite.
5. To lessen pre-polymerization of the composite, 
minimize exposure to bright lights during the procedure.
6. To optimize bond to each succeeding layer, do not 
remove oxygen inhibition layer between incremental 
layers of composite.
7. Ensure composite is totally polymerized between 
layers and interproximally.
8. Resins can be sensitizing. Avoid repeated contact of 
uncured dental resin with skin. Do not use on patients 
with a known sensitivity to acrylates or other resins. If 
allergic reaction, dermatitis or rash develops, consult 
a physician.
9. NOTE: Syringes are not for intra-oral use.  To avoid 
cross-contamination use clean gloves and a clean 
instrument.
10. Disinfect contaminated syringes with an intermediate 
level disinfectant between uses.
11. Properly dispose of syringes and compules.
12. Keep away from extreme heat and direct sunlight.
13. Do not use after expiration date noted on containers.

DE
Beschreibung:
Mosaic ist ein lichthärtendes, auf bis-GMA-basierendes, 
universelles Komposit für Restaurationen.  Mosaic ist 
röntgensichtbar und in vielen Farbtönen verfügbar. Das 
Nano-Hybrid-Komposit enthält Zirkon-Siliziumdioxid-
Glaskeramik und Siliziumdioxid (20 nm). Der Füllstoffanteil 
liegt bei 68 Vol% für die Dentinfarben und bei 56 Vol% 
für die Schmelzfarben. Mosaic wird in Spritzen zur 
Mehrfachverwendung (4,0 Gramm) und in Portions-Compules 
(0,2 Gramm) geliefert. 
Anwendungsbereich: 
Mosaic wird für direkte und indirekte Restaurationen (Inlays, 
Onlays und Verblendschalen) sowohl in anterioren als auch 
posterioren Bereichen verwendet.
Gebrauchsanweisung:
1. Falls gekühlt, Produkt auf Raumtemperatur bringen.
2. Bringen Sie Dentin-Bonding-Material gemäß den 
Herstelleranweisungen auf das Präparat auf.
3. WAHLWEISE: Vor dem Aufbringen von Mosaic eine 
superadaptive Lage eines fließfähigen Komposits, wie 
PermaFlo, aufbringen. 
Für Spritzen:
A. Kappe oben an der Mosaic-Spritze aufklappen. 
B. Griff (Zylinder) im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um Komposit 
auszupressen. Mit jeder Drehung nimmt der Widerstand ab.
C. Nach dem Auspressen der notwendigen Menge Komposit 
sofort die Kappe wieder schließen, um Polymerisation durch 
die Raumbeleuchtung zu vermeiden.
HINWEIS: Spritzen sind nicht zur intraoralen Verwendung.  Zur 
Vermeidung von Kreuzkontamination saubere Handschuhe und 
Instrumente verwenden.
Individuell (Compules):
A. Kappen nicht vor der Verwendung abnehmen.
B. Compule in Dosierpistole einlegen.
C. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kapsel sicher in die 
Dosierpistole eingerastet ist, bevor Sie versuchen, etwas 
auszupressen.
D. Die Einzelportions-Kapseln sind nur für einen Patienten 
gedacht. Um Kreuzkontaminierung zu vermeiden, nicht 
wiederverwenden.  Compule nach der Verwendung entsorgen.
E. Mosaic in Einzelschichten aufbringen, die erste Schicht 
etwa 0,5 – 1,5 mm dick und lichthärten. Mit Schichten von bis 
zu 2 mm fortsetzen und nach jeder Schicht härten. Falls Sie 
mit VALO oder einer anderen Hochleistungsleuchte (>600 mW/
cm2) polymerisieren, härten Sie jede Schicht für 10 Sekunden. 
Lichthärten Sie 20 Sekunden bei Leuchten mit einer Leistung 
von <600 mW / cm2. Bei allen Hochleistungsleuchten wird 
eine Endhärtung von 20 Sekunden empfohlen.  
F. Nach dem Auftragen der letzten Schicht Oberfläche 
modellieren und lichthärten.
G. Die endgültige Anatomie mittels feinem Diamantschleifer 
oder Hartmetallfinierern herstellen. Finieren und polieren 
mit Polierscheiben, Kelchen, Spitzen und Bürsten.  Ein 
Komposit-Sealer kann gemäß den Herstelleranweisungen auf 
die Restauration aufgebracht werden, um den Glanz zu erhöhen 
und Oberflächenabrieb zu verringern.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Warnungen:
1. Vor Anwendung des Produkts müssen alle Anweisungen 
gelesen und verstanden werden.
2. Bei täglicher Benutzung bei Raumtemperatur lagern. 
Größere Mengen kühlen.
3. Verwenden Sie eine hochwertige Polymerisationsleuchte  
(Falls Sie mit VALO oder einer anderen Hochleistungsleuchte 
(>600 mW/cm2) polymerisieren, härten Sie jede Schicht für 
10 Sekunden. Lichthärten Sie 20 Sekunden bei Leuchten 
mit einer Leistung von <600 mW / cm2.), um die maximalen 
physikalischen Eigenschaften des Komposits zu erreichen. 
Ungehärtetes Material führt zu einer minderwertigen 
Restauration und kann außerdem Pulpairritationen 
verursachen.
4. Zahnarzt und Patient sollten während der Lichthärtung des 
Komposits UV-Augenschutz tragen.
5. Um eine Vorpolymerisation des Komposits zu vermeiden, 
minimieren Sie den Einfluss von hellem Licht während der 
Behandlung.
6. Um die Verbindung zu jeder neuen Schicht zu optimieren, 
entfernen Sie die Sauerstoff-Inhibitionsschicht zwischen den 
einzelnen Schichten des Komposits nicht.
7. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Komposit interproximal und 
zwischen den einzelnen Schichten vollständig polymerisiert ist.
8. Dentalkunststoffe können sensibilisieren. Vermeiden 
Sie wiederholten Hautkontakt von nicht ausgehärtetem 
Dentalkunststoff. Nicht bei Patienten verwenden, bei denen 
eine Sensibilität auf Acrylate oder andere Dentalkunststoffe 
bekannt ist. Falls allergische Reaktionen, Dermatitis oder ein 
Hautausschlag auftreten, suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.
9. HINWEIS: Spritzen sind nicht zur intraoralen Verwendung.  
Zur Vermeidung von Kreuzkontamination saubere Handschuhe 
und Instrumente verwenden.
10.  Die Spritze zwischen den Anwendungen mit einem für 
Medizinprodukte geeigneten Desinfektionsmittel abwischen 
und desinfizieren.
11. Entsorgen Sie Spritzen und Compules ordnungsgemäß.
12. Von extremer Hitze und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung 
fernhalten.
13. Nicht nach dem auf den Behältnissen aufgedruckten 
Verfallsdatum benutzen.

FRMosaic™ Composite universel

Description :
Mosaic est un composite de restauration universel 
photopolymérisable à base de bisGMA.  Mosaic est opaque 
aux radiographies et disponibles en plusieurs teintes. Il contient 
un composite nano-hybride contenant de la vitrocéramique à la 
- Silice- Zircone et de la  silice de 20 nanomètres. La charge de 
remplissage est de 68% par volume pour les teintes dentines 
et de 56% pour les teintes de l’émail. Mosaic est fourni dans 
des seringues à usage multiple (4,0 grammes) et des Compules 
simples (0,2 grammes). 
Indications d’utilisation : 
Mosaic est utilisé pour les restaurations directes et indirectes 
(inlays, onlays et facettes) des régions antérieure et postérieure.
Mode d’emploi :
1. S’il a été réfrigéré, portez le produit à température ambiante.
2. Appliquez l’adhésif à la préparation selon les instructions 
du fabricant.
3. EN OPTION : Appliquez une couche d’adaptation avec un 
composite fluide tel que PermaFlo avant d’appliquer Mosaic. 
Pour les seringues :
A. Retirez le capuchon de la seringue Mosaic. 
B. Faites tourner le piston dans le sens horaire pour exprimer le 
composite. La résistance diminuera à chaque tour.
C. Replacez immédiatement le capuchon après avoir prélevé 
le composite pour éviter une polymérisation à la lumière 
ambiante.
NOTE : Les seringues ne sont pas destinées à un usage 
intra-buccal.  Pour éviter une contamination croisée, utilisez 
des gants et des instruments propres.
Pour les uni-doses (compules) :
A. Maintenez le capuchon jusqu’à utilisation.
B. Placez la compule dans le pistolet de distribution.
C. Assurez-vous que l’embout est bien enchâssé dans le 
pistolet à composite avant d’essayer d’exprimer le composite.
D. Les doses unitaires sont conçues pour une utilisation sur 
un seul patient. Ne les réutilisez pas pour éviter tout risque de 
contamination croisée.  Jetez la compule après utilisation.
E. Placez Mosaic en couches successives en appliquant une 
première couche d’environ 0,5 à 1,5 mm d’épaisseur puis 
polymérisez-la. Continuez avec des couches successives 
pouvant aller jusqu’à 2 mm d’épaisseur et photo-polymérisez 
entre chaque couche. Si vous polymérisez avec la lampe VALO 
ou une autre lampe à photo-polymériser de haute qualité 
(supérieure à 600 mW/cm2), polymérisez chaque couche 
pendant 10 secondes. Pour les lampes  dont la puissance est 
inférieure à 600 mW/cm2, polymérisez pendant 20 secondes. 
Une polymérisation finale de 20 secondes est suggérée avec 
toutes les lampes à photo-polymériser de haute qualité.  
F. Après la mise en place de la dernière couche, sculptez et 
photo-polymérisez.
G. Sculptez et définissez l’anatomie finale en utilisant  une 
fraise de finition diamantée ou carbure multi-lames. Finissez 
et polissez avec des disques de polissage, des cupules, des 
pointes ou des brosses.  Un composite d’étanchéification 
peut être appliqué sur la restauration selon les instructions 
du fabricant, pour améliorer la brillance de la surface et en 
prévenir l’usure.
Précautions et avertissements :
1. Lisez et comprenez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser 
le produit.
2. Pour une utilisation quotidienne, entreposez à température 
ambiante. Réfrigérez les seringues d’avance.
3. Utilisez une lampe à photo-polymériser de qualité (En cas 
de polymérisation avec utne lampe VALO ou une autre lampe 
de haute qualité (supérieure à 600 mW/cm2), polymérisez 
chaque couche pendant 10 secondes. Avec des lampes  dont la 
puissance est inférieure à 600 mW/cm2, polymérisez pendant 
20 secondes) pour garantir les propriétés physiques maximales 
du composite. Un matériau non polymérisé entraînera une 
restauration de qualité inférieure et peut également provoquer 
une irritation pulpaire.
4. Le praticien et le patient doivent porter des lunettes de 
protection contre les UV pendant la polymérisation du 
composite.
5. Pour diminuer les risques de pré-polymérisation du 
composite, minimisez son exposition aux lumières intenses 
pendant la procédure.
6. Pour optimiser la liaison entre chaque couche, ne retirez pas 
la couche inhibée par l’oxygène entre les couches successives 
du composite.
7. Assurez-vous que le composite est complètement polymérisé 
entre chaque couche et en proximal.
8. Les résines peuvent provoquer une sensibilisation. Évitez 
un contact répété entre la peau et la résine dentaire non 
polymérisée. Ne pas utiliser chez les patients présentant une 
sensibilité connue aux acrylates ou à d’autres résines. Si une 
réaction allergique, une dermatite ou une éruption cutanée se 
développe, consulter un médecin.
9. NOTE : Les seringues ne sont pas destinées à un usage 
intra-buccal.  Pour éviter une contamination croisée, utilisez 
des gants et des instruments propres.
10.  Désinfecter les seringues contaminées avec un désinfectant 
de niveau intermédiaire entre les utilisations.
11. Éliminez les seringues et les compules de façon appropriée.
12. Tenir à l’écart de la chaleur extrême et d’une exposition 
directe aux rayons du soleil.
13. Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption notée sur 
les contenants.

NLMosaic™ Universeel composiet
Beschrijving:
Mosaic is een lichtuithardend universeel restauratiecomposiet 
op bisGMA-basis. Mosaic is radiopaak en verkrijgbaar 
in meerdere kleuren. Het is een nanohybride composiet 
bestaande uit zirkoniumoxide-siliciumdioxide glaskeramiek 
en 20 nanometer siliciumdioxide. De vulstof is 68% op 
voumebasis voor de dentinekleuren en 56% voor de 
glazuurkleuren. Mosaic wordt geleverd in spuiten voor 
meervoudig gebruik (4,0 gram) en enkelvoudige patronen 
(0,2 gram). 
Gebruiksaanwijzing: 
Mosaic wordt gebruikt voor directe en indirecte restauraties 
(inlays, onlays en veneers) in anterieure en posterieure 
gebieden.
Gebruiksaanwijzing:
1. Als het product gekoeld is, brengt u het op 
kamertemperatuur.
2. Breng het dentinehechtmiddel aan op het geprepareerde 
element volgens de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant.
3. OPTIONEEL: Breng een superadaptieve laag vloeibare 
composiet, zoals PermaFlo, aan voordat u Mosaic aanbrengt. 
Voor spuiten:
A. Flip de dop op de Mosaic-spuit open. 
B. Draai de handgreep rechtsom (steel) om de composiet uit te 
drukken. De weerstand zal met iedere draaibeweging afnemen.
C. Zet de dop onmiddellijk na dosering van de composiet weer 
terug om te voorkomen dat het materiaal onder invloed van het 
omgevingslicht polymeriseert.
NB Spuiten zijn niet voor intraoraal gebruik.  Om 
kruisbesmetting te voorkomen, gebruikt u schone 
handschoenen en een schoon instrument.
Voor compules voor eenmalig gebruik:
A. Houd de tipdop tot gebruik op de compule.
B. Zet de spuitcompule in het doseerpistool.
C. Zorg dat de tip stevig in het composietpistool is geklikt 
voordat u probeert om het materiaal eruit te drukken.
D. Compules met eenheidsdoses zijn uitsluitend bestemd voor 
gebruik bij één patiënt. U mag ze niet opnieuw gebruiken om 
het risico van kruisbesmetting te vermijden.  Werp de compule 
na gebruik weg.
E. Breng Mosaic laag voor laag aan, waarbij de eerste laag 
een dikte heeft van ongeveer 0,5-1,5 mm en hard deze uit. 
Daaropvolgende lagen hebben een dikte van maximaal 2 mm 
die ieder afzonderlijk worden uitgehard. Als u een VALO- of 
andere hoogkwalitatieve uithardingslamp (>600 mW/cm2) 
gebruikt, laat u iedere laag gedurende 10 seconden uitharden. 
Voor lampen met een output van < 600 mW/cm2 geldt een 
uithardingsduur van 20 seconden. Voor alle hoogkwalitatieve 
uithardingslampen suggereren we een laatste uitharding 
van 20 seconden.  
F. Na aanbrengen van de laatste laag, wordt het materiaal 
gemodelleerd en uitgehard.
G. Geef de uiteindelijke anatomie vorm en definitie met een 
diamantfrees of gegroefde carbideboor. Werk het materiaal 
af en polijst het met schijfjes, cups, punten of borstels.  Een 
composietsealant kan over de restauratie worden aangebracht 
volgens de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant om de glans te 
verbeteren en slijtage van het oppervlak te beperken.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen en waarschuwingen:
1. Zorg dat u alle aanwijzingen vóór gebruik van het product 
gelezen en begrepen hebt.
2. Voor dagelijks gebruik bewaart u het product bij 
kamertemperatuur. Bewaar grote hoeveelheden in de koelkast.
3. Gebruik een hoogkwalitatieve uithardingslamp (als u een 
VALO- of andere hoogkwalitatieve uithardingslamp (> 600 
mW/cm2) gebruikt, laat u iedere laag gedurende 10 seconden 
uitharden. Voor lampen met een output van < 600 mW/
cm2 geldt een uithardingsduur van 20 seconden.) om te 
verzekeren dat de fysische eigenschappen van de composiet 
volledig tot uitdrukking komen. Niet-uitgehard materiaal 
leidt tot een inferieure restauratie en kan ook irritatie van de 
pulpa veroorzaken.
4. De arts en patiënt moeten oogbescherming tegen UV-stralen 
dragen tijdens het uitharden van de composiet.
5. Om voortijdige polymerisatie van de composiet te 
verminderen, beperkt u de blootstelling aan sterke lampen 
tijdens de procedure.
6. Om de hechting aan iedere achtereenvolgende laag te 
optimaliseren, mag u de zuurstofremmende laag tussen de 
verschillende composietlagen niet verwijderen.
7. Zorg dat de composiet tussen de lagen en interproximaal 
volledig is uitgehard.
8. Kunstharsen kunnen sensibiliseren. Herhaaldelijk 
huidcontact met niet-uitgeharde dentale kunsthars moet 
worden voorkomen. Niet gebruiken bij patiënten van wie 
bekend is dat ze gevoelig zijn voor acrylaten of andere 
kunstharsen. Als een allergische reactie, dermatitis of uitslag 
optreedt, raadpleegt u een arts.
9. NB Spuiten zijn niet voor intraoraal gebruik.  Om 
kruisbesmetting te voorkomen, gebruikt u schone 
handschoenen en een schoon instrument.
10.  Desinfecteer vuile spuiten na ieder gebruik met een 
middenniveau desinfecterend middel.
11. Voer spuiten en compules op de juiste manier af.
12. Uit de buurt van extreme hitte en direct zonlicht houden.
13. Niet gebruiken na de vervaldatum die op de container 
wordt vermeld.

ITMosaic™ Composito universale

Descrizione
Mosaic è un composito per restauri universale, 
fotopolimerizzabile, a base di bisGMA.  Mosaic è radiopaco 
ed è disponibile in varie tonalità. È un composito nano-ibrido 
contenente riempitivi di vetroceramica a base di zirconia/silicio 
e particelle di silice di 20 nanometri. Il carico di riempimento 
è del 68% in volume per le tonalità della dentina e del 56% 
per le tonalità dello smalto. Mosaic è confezionato in siringhe 
(4,0 grammi) e in capsule singole (0,2 grammi). 
Indicazioni d’uso 
Mosaic è indicato per la realizzazione di restauri diretti 
e indiretti (inlay, onlay e faccette) nei settori anteriori e 
posteriori.
Istruzioni per l’uso
1. Se il prodotto è stato tenuto in frigorifero portarlo a 
temperatura ambiente.
2. Applicare l’adesivo dentale sulla preparazione seguendo le 
istruzioni del produttore.
3. OPZIONALE: posizionare uno strato super adattabile di 
composito fluido, come PermaFlo, prima dell’applicazione 
di Mosaic. 
Per le siringhe
A. Sollevare  il cappuccio della siringa Mosaic. 
B. Girare il pistone in senso orario per estrudere il composito. 
La resistenza diminuirà ad ogni giro.
C. Rimettere il cappuccio sulla siringa immediatamente dopo 
aver prelevato il composito, per evitare che la luce ambientale 
causi la polimerizzazione del materiale.
NOTA: le siringhe non sono destinate all’uso intraorale.  Per 
prevenire la contaminazione crociata indossare guanti puliti e 
utilizzare uno strumento pulito.
Per capsule singole
A. Tenere i cappucci sui puntali fino al momento dell’utilizzo.
B.  Inserire la capsula della siringa nella pistola di 
applicazione.
C. Assicurarsi che il puntale sia inserito saldamente nella 
pistola di applicazione prima di provare a estrudere il 
materiale.
D.  Le capsule monodose sono destinate esclusivamente 
all’uso su un solo paziente. Non riusare per evitare il rischio di 
contaminazione crociata.  Smaltire le capsule dopo l’uso.
E. Posizionare Mosaic in strati incrementali, applicando un
primo strato di spessore 0,5 - 1,5 mm e fotopolimerizzare. 
Applicare successivamente strati incrementali dello spessore 
max. di  2 mm e fotopolimerizzare ciascun incremento. 
Se la fotopolimerizzazione si esegue con VALO o altra 
lampada fotopolimerizzatrice di alta qualità (>600mW/cm2), 
polimerizzare ciascuno strato per 10 secondi. Per lampade 
con intensità luminosa <600mW/cm2, fotopolimerizzare per 
20 secondi. Si consiglia  una fotopolimerizzazione finale di 20 
secondi con tutte le lampade fotopolimerizzatrici di alta qualità.  
F. Dopo aver posizionato l’ultimo incremento, modellare e 
fotopolimerizzare.
G. Definire la forma dell’anatomia finale usando frese 
diamantate da rifinitura o multi-scanalate al carburo di 
tungsteno. Rifinire e lucidare con dischi, coppette, punte o 
spazzolini da lucidatura.  È possibile applicare un sigillante per 
composito sul restauro, secondo le istruzioni del produttore, 
per aumentare la lucentezza e ridurre l’usura della superficie.
Precauzioni e avvertenze
1. Leggere e capire tutte le istruzioni prima dell’utilizzo.
2. Per uso giornaliero conservare a temperatura ambiente. 
Conservare le scorte in frigorifero.
3. Utilizzare una lampada fotopolimerizzatrice di alta qualità 
(se si esegue la fotopolimerizzazione con VALO o altra 
lampada fotopolimerizzatrice di alta qualità (>600mW/cm2), 
polimerizzare ciascuno strato per 10 secondi. Per lampade 
con intensità luminosa <600mW /cm2, polimerizzare per 
20 secondi) per garantire le massime proprietà fisiche del 
composito. Materiale non correttamente polimerizzato può 
ridurre la qualità del restauro ed inoltre  causare anche 
irritazione pulpare. 
4. Il medico e il paziente devono indossare occhiali di 
protezione dai raggi UV durante la fotopolimerizzazione 
del composito.
5. Per prevenire la prepolimerizzazione  del composito, ridurre 
al minimo l’esposizione a luci intense durante la procedura.
6. Per ottimizzare l’adesione di ogni strato successivo, non 
rimuovere lo strato di inibizione dell’ossigeno tra gli strati 
incrementali del composito.
7. Assicurarsi che il composito sia completamente 
polimerizzato tra gli strati e nelle aree interprossimali.
8. Le resine possono causare sensibilizzazione. Evitare contatti 
ripetuti della resina per uso dentale non polimerizzata con la 
pelle. Non usare su pazienti con sensibilità accertata verso 
acrilati o altre resine. In caso di reazione allergica, dermatite o 
eruzione cutanea consultare un medico.
9. NOTA: le siringhe non sono destinate all’uso intraorale.  Per 
prevenire la contaminazione crociata indossare guanti puliti e 
utilizzare uno strumento pulito.
10.  Disinfettare le siringhe contaminate con un disinfettante di 
livello intermedio tra un uso e l’altro.
11. Smaltire correttamente le siringhe e le capsule.
12. Tenere lontano da forti fonti di calore e dalla luce 
diretta del sole.
13. Non usare dopo la data di scadenza annotata sui 
contenitori.

ESMosaic™ Resina Compuesta 
Universal

Descripción:
Mosaic es una resina compuesta restauradora universal 
fotopolimerizable, de base Bis-GMA. Mosaic es radiopaca 
y está disponible en múltiples tonos. Contiene un composite 
nano-híbrido con vidrio cerámico de circonia-sílice y sílice 
de 20 nanómetros. La carga del relleno es 68% por volumen 
para los tonos dentina y 56% para los tonos esmalte. 
Mosaic se ofrece en jeringas para múltiples usos (4 
gramos) y en compules unidosis (0,2 gramos).
Indicaciones de uso: 
Mosaic se utiliza para restauraciones directas e indirectas 
(inlays, onlays y carillas) tanto en la región anterior como 
en la posterior. 
Instrucciones de uso:
1. Si está refrigerado, lleve el producto a temperatura 
ambiente. 
2. Aplique el agente adhesivo dentinario a la preparación 
siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.
3. OPCIONAL: Coloque una capa de adaptación superior de 
resina fluida como PermaFlo antes de colocar Mosaic. 
Para Jeringas:
A. Abra la tapa de la jeringa de Mosaic. 
B. Gire el émbolo en sentido horario para dispensar el 
composite. La resistencia se reducirá con cada giro.
C.  Reemplace la tapa inmediatamente después de dispensar 
el composite para evitar la polimerización por parte de la 
luz ambiental. 
NOTA: Las jeringas no son para uso intraoral. Para evitar 
la contaminación cruzada, utilice guantes limpios y un 
instrumento limpio. 
Para Compules (monodosis):
A. Mantenga la tapa colocada hasta utilizar. 
B. Coloque el compule en la pistola dispensadora. 
C. Asegúrese de que el compule esté firmemente encastrado 
en la pistola de composite antes de intentar el dispensado.  
D. Los compules monodosis están pensados para utilizar 
en un solo paciente. No reutilice para evitar el riesgo de 
la contaminación cruzada. Descarte el compule después 
del uso. 
E. Coloque Mosaic en capas incrementales, siendo la 
primera capa de aproximadamente 0,5 – 1,5mm de espesor 
y fotopolimerice. Continúe con incrementos de hasta 2mm, 
polimerizando después de cada uno. Si utiliza VALO u 
otra lámpara de alta calidad (>600mW/cm2), polimerice 
cada capa por 10 segundos. En lámparas con potencia 
<600mW /cm2, polimerice por 20 segundos. Se sugiere una 
polimerización final de 20 segundos con todas las lámparas 
de fotopolimerización de alta calidad.   
F. Después de colocar la capa de incremento final, esculpa 
y fotopolimerice. 
G. Modele y defina la anatomía final utilizando diamantes de 
terminación o fresas de carburo multifilo.  Termine y pula 
con discos, copas, puntas o cepillos. Puede colocarse un 
sellador de composite sobre la restauración siguiendo las 
instrucciones del fabricante para mejorar el brillo y reducir 
el desgaste superficial. 
Precauciones y Advertencias:
1. Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar 
el producto. 
2. Para uso diario, almacene a temperatura ambiente. 
Refrigere cantidades adicionales. 
3. Utilice una lámpara de polimerización de calidad (si 
polimeriza con VALO o con otra lámpara de alta calidad 
(>600mW/cm2), polimerice cada capa por 10 segundos. 
Para lámparas con una potencia <600mW /cm2, polimerice 
por 20 segundos.) para asegurar las máximas propiedades 
físicas del composite. El material no polimerizado resultará 
en una restauración de calidad inferior y puede también 
causar irritación pulpar. 
4. El clínico y el paciente deberían utilizar protección ocular 
UV al polimerizar el composite. 
5. Para reducir la pre-polimerización del composite, 
minimice la exposición a luces brillantes durante el 
procedimiento. 
6. Para optimizar la adhesión a cada capa subsiguiente, 
no remueva la capa de inhibición por oxígeno entre capas 
incrementales de composite. 
7. Asegure que el composite esté totalmente polimerizado 
entre capas e interproximalmente.
8. Las resinas pueden sensibilizar. Evite el contacto repetido 
con resina dental no polimerizada con la piel. No utilice 
en pacientes con sensibilidad conocida a acrilatos u otras 
resinas. De surgir una reacción alérgica, dermatitis o un 
sarpullido, consulte a un médico. 
9. NOTA: Las jeringas no son para uso intraoral. Para evitar 
la contaminación cruzada, utilice guantes limpios y un 
instrumento limpio. 
10. Desinfecte las jeringas contaminadas con un 
desinfectante de nivel intermedio entre usos.
11. Descarte adecuadamente las jeringas y los compules. 
12. Mantenga lejos del calor extremo y de la luz solar 
directa. 
13. No utilice después de la fecha de vencimiento marcada 
en los envases. 

Mosaic™ Universal-Komposit PTMosaic™ Compósito Universal

Descrição:
Mosaic é um compósito restaurador universal 
fotopolimerizável à base de bis-GMA. O Mosaic é radiopaco 
e está disponível em uma variedade de cores. Ele consiste 
em um compósito nano-híbrido contendo cerâmica vítrea 
de zircônia-sílica e sílica de 20 nanômetros. A carga do 
sistema é de 68% do volume nas cores para dentina e de 
56% nas cores para esmalte. O Mosaic é fornecido em 
seringas de utilização múltipla (4,0 gramas) e compules 
simples (0,2 gramas). 
Indicações de uso:
O Mosaic é usado para restaurações diretas e indiretas 
(inlays, onlays e veneers) nas regiões anterior e posterior.
Instruções de uso:
1. Se o produto estiver refrigerado, deixe-o à temperatura 
ambiente.
2. Aplique um agente de união de dentina no preparo 
conforme as instruções do fabricante.
3. OPCIONAL: Aplique uma camada super adaptável de 
um compósito fluido, como o PermaFlo antes de aplicar 
o Mosaic. 
Nas apresentações em seringas:
A. Abra a tampa da seringa do Mosaic. 
B. Gire a haste no sentido horário para expor o compósito. A 
resistência diminuirá a cada giro.
C. Recoloque a tampa imediatamente depois de dispensar o 
compósito para evitar a polimerização pela luz ambiente.
OBSERVAÇÃO: As seringas não se destinam ao uso 
intra-oral.  Para evitar a contaminação cruzada, use luvas e 
instrumental limpo.
Para as pontas (compules):
A. Mantenha as tampas nas pontas até o uso.
B. Coloque a ponta da seringa na pistola de injeção.
C. Certifique-se de que a ponta está encaixada com firmeza 
na pistola de compósito antes de tentar expor o material.
D. As pontas de dose única são projetadas para uma 
utilização apenas. Não reutilize as mesmas para evitar o risco 
de contaminação cruzada.  Descarte o compule após o uso.
E. Aplique o Mosaic em camadas incrementais, colocando
a primeira camada com uma espessura aproximada de 0,5 
a 1,5 mm e polimerize. Em seguida, coloque incrementos 
de até 2 mm, polimerizando após cada incremento. Se 
utilizar o VALO ou outro fotopolimerizador de alta qualidade 
(>600 mW/cm2), polimerize cada camada por 10 segundos. 
Com fotopolimerizadores com saída <600 mW /cm2, 
polimerize por 20 segundos. É recomendado executar 
uma polimerização final de 20 segundos com todos os 
fotopolimerizadores de alta qualidade.  
F. Depois da aplicação do incremento final, faça a escultura 
e polimerize.
G. Modele e defina a anatomia final usando brocas 
diamantadas de acabamento ou brocas carbide 
multilaminadas. Faça o acabamento e o polimento com 
discos, taças, pontas ou escovas de polimento.  Um selante 
de compósito pode ser aplicado sobre a restauração, de 
acordo com as instruções do fabricante, para aumentar o 
brilho e reduzir o desgaste da superfície.
Precauções e avisos:
1. Leia e entenda todas as instruções antes de usar o 
produto.
2. Para uso diário, armazene à temperatura ambiente. 
Refrigere a estocagem a granel.
3. Utilize um fotopolimerizador de qualidade (Se utilizar 
o VALO ou outro polimerizador de alta qualidade (>600 
mW/cm2), polimerize cada camada por 10 segundos. Com 
fotopolimerizadores com saída <600 mW /cm2, polimerize 
por 20 segundos.) para garantir as propriedades físicas 
ideais do compósito. O material não fotopolimerizado 
resultará em uma restauração inferior e também poderá 
causar irritação pulpar.
4. Tanto o clínico quanto o paciente deverão utilizar óculos 
de proteção contra UV ao polimerizar o compósito.
5. Para reduzir a pré-polimerização do compósito, minimize 
sua exposição a luzes intensas durante o procedimento.
6. Para aperfeiçoar a união a cada camada subsequente, não 
remova a camada de inibição de oxigênio entre as camadas 
incrementais do compósito.
7. Certifique-se de que o compósito esteja completamente 
polimerizado entre as camadas e nas faces interproximais.
8. As resinas podem ser sensibilizadas. Evite o contato 
repetido da resina dental não polimerizada com a pele. Não 
utilize a mesma em pacientes com sensibilidade a acrilatos 
ou a outras resinas. Se ocorrer reação alérgica, dermatite ou 
exantema consulte um médico.
9. OBSERVAÇÃO: As seringas não se destinam ao uso 
intra-oral.  Para evitar a contaminação cruzada, use luvas e 
instrumental limpo.
10.  Desinfete as seringas contaminadas com um desinfetante 
de nível intermediário entre as utilizações.
11. Descarte adequadamente as seringas e compules.
12. Mantenha o material distante de calor excessivo e luz 
solar direta.
13. Não utilize o material após a data de expiração informada 
nas embalagens.
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SVMosaic™ Universalkomposit

Beskrivning:
Mosaic är ett ljushärdat, bisGMA-baserat universellt 
tandfyllnadskomposit.  Mosaic är strålsäkert och finns 
att få i flera nyanser. Det har ett nano-hybrid komposit 
som innehåller zirkonia-kiseldioxid glaskeramik och 20 
nanometer kiseldioxid. Fyllnadsgraden är 68 % volym 
för dentinnyanserna och 56 % vikt för emaljnyanserna. 
Mosaic levereras i sprutor för fleranvändning (4,0 g) och 
ampuller för engångsbruk (0,2 g). 
Användningsområden: 
Mosaic används för direkta och indirekta restorationer 
(inlägg, onlays och fasader) för både de bakre och främre 
områdena.
Bruksanvisning:
1. Låt produkten nå rumstemperatur om den har förvarats 
i kylskåp.
2. Applicera tandbondingsmedel på preparatet enligt 
tillverkarens anvisningar.
3. VALFRITT: Lägg ett superanpassningsbart lager av 
flytande komposit, såsom PermaFlo, innan Mosaic 
appliceras. 
För sprutor:
A. Knäpp upp locket på Mosaic-sprutan. 
B. Vrid handtaget medurs (skaftet) för att trycka ut 
komposit. Motståndet minskar med varje vridning.
C. För att undvika oönskad polymerisering från omgivande 
ljus bör locket omedelbart sättas tillbaka efter att komposit 
har dispenserats.
OBS: Sprutorna är inte för intraoral användning.  För 
undvikande av korskontamination ska rena handskar och 
rent instrument användas.
För engångsampuller :
A. Håll spetsens lock på tills ampullen ska användas.
B. Placera sprutampullen i dispenseringspistolen.
C. Kontrollera att spetsen är stadigt fastklämd i 
kompositpistolen innan du försöker trycka ut kompositet.
D. Ampullerna för enkel dos är avsedda att användas 
till endast en patient. Återanvänd inte för undvikande av 
risk för korskontamination.  Kasta bort ampullen efter 
användning.
E. Applicera Mosaic i stegvis ökande lager med
ett första lager som är cirka 0,5-1,5 mm tjockt, och härda. 
Fortsätt med högst 2 mm stegvisa ökningar och härda 
efter varje tillägg.  Om härdningen sker med VALO eller ett 
annat härdningsljus av hög kvalitet (> 600 mW/cm2) ska 
varje lager härdas i 10 sekunder. Om härdningsljus med 
en energiutveckling < 600 mW/cm2 används, ska lagret 
härdas i 20 sekunder. En sista härdning i 20 sekunder 
rekommenderas för alla härdningsljus av hög kvalitet.  
F. Efter att det sista lagret har applicerats, ska det skulpteras 
och ljushärdas.
G. Forma och bestäm den slutliga anatomin genom att 
använda poleringsdiamanter eller multiräfflade karbidborrar. 
Avsluta och polera med polerskivor, -koppar, -spetsar 
eller -borstar.  En kompositförsegling kan läggas över 
restorationen enligt tillverkarens anvisningar för att öka 
ytans glans och minska ytslitage.
Försiktighetsåtgärder och varningar:
1. Läs noga igenom och förstå alla instruktioner före 
produkten används.
2. Förvaras i rumstemperatur för daglig användning. 
Förvara stora partier i kylskåp.
3. Använd ljushärdare av hög kvalitet (om härdningen sker 
med VALO eller ett annat härdningsljus av hög kvalitet (> 
600 mW/cm2) ska varje lager härdas i 10 sekunder. För 
ljus med en energiutveckling < 600mW/cm2 ska varje lager 
härdas i 20 sekunder) för att säkra kompositets maximala 
fysiska egenskaper. Ohärdat material kommer att ge sämre 
restorationer och kan även orsaka irritation i pulpa.
4. Klinikern och patienten ska använda UV-skyddsglasögon 
vid härdning av komposit.
5. Minimera exponering för starkt ljus under proceduren för 
att minska för tidig polymerisering av kompositet.
6. För optimerad bonding av varje följande lager bör det 
syrehämmande lagret mellan de olika lagren komposit 
inte avlägsnas.
7. Kontrollera att kompositet mellan lagren och 
interproximalt är helt polymeriserat.
8. Harts kan vara sensibiliserande. Undvik att huden 
kommer i upprepad kontakt med ohärdat dentalt harts. 
Använd inte för patienter med känd känslighet för akrylater 
eller andra hartser. Om allergisk reaktion, dermatit eller 
utslag utvecklas bör läkare vidtalas.
9. OBS: Sprutorna får inte användas intraoralt.  För 
undvikande av korskontamination ska rena handskar och 
rent instrument användas.
10.  Desinficera kontaminerade sprutor med ett intermediärt 
desinficeringsmedel mellan användningarna.
11. Släng sprutor och ampuller på korrekt sätt.
12. Utsätt inte för extrem värme och direkt solljus.
13. Använd inte efter utgångsdatum som finns angivet 
på behållarna.

DAMosaic™ Universal komposit-
materiale

Beskrivelse:
Mosaic er et bisGMA-baseret universelt komposit 
fyldningsmateriale til lyspolymerisering. Mosaic er 
radiopakt og fås i mange farver. Det er en nano-hybrid 
komposit, der indeholder zirconia-silica glaskeramik og 
20 nanometer silica. Fillerindholdet er 68 % efter volumen 
for dentinfarverne og 56 % for emaljefarverne. Mosaic 
leveres i sprøjter til flergangsbrug (4,0 gram) og ampuller til 
engangsbrug (0,2 gram).
Indikationer: 
Mosaic anvendes til direkte og indirekte restaureringer 
(inlays, onlays og facader) i både de anteriore og posteriore 
område.
Brugsanvisning:
1. Hvis produktet opbevares i køleskab, skal det bringes til 
stuetemperatur.
2. Applicer dentinadhæsiv på præparationen ifølge 
producentens vejledninger.
3. VALGFRIT: Læg et lag flydende superadaptivt 
kompositmateriale, som fx. PermaFlo, inden der lægges 
Mosaic. 
For sprøjter:
A. Åbn hætten på Mosaic-sprøjten. 
B. Drej håndtaget med uret (skaft) for at trykke 
kompositmaterialet ud. Modstanden bliver mindre med 
hver drejning.
C.  Sæt hætten på igen umiddelbart efter at have trykket 
kompositmaterialet ud for at forhindre polymerisering fra 
omgivende lys.
BEMÆRK: Sprøjterne er ikke beregnet til intraoral 
anvendelse.  Der skal anvendes rene handsker og et rent 
instrument for at undgå krydskontaminering.
For enkeltampuller:
A. Hætterne skal blive siddende på indtil brug.
B. Sæt sprøjteampullen ind i appliceringspistolen.
C. Sørg for, at spidsen sidder på plads i pistolen, før den 
anvendes.
D. Enkeltampuller er udelukkende beregnet til 
engangsbrug. De må ikke genbruges for at undgå risiko 
for krydskontaminering.  Ampullerne skal bortskaffes efter 
anvendelse.
E. Læg Mosaic i lag. Det første lag skal være ca. 0,5 – 1,5 
mm tykt og derefter lyspolymeriseres. Hvert efterfølgende lag 
skal være 2 mm tykt og lyspolymeriseres. Hvis der anvendes 
en VALO eller en tilsvarende polymeriseringslampe af høj 
kvalitet (>600mW/cm2), skal hvert lag lyspolymeriseres 
i 10 sekunder. For lamper med en udgang på <600mW /
cm2 skal der lyspolymeriseres i 20 sekunder. Det tilrådes 
at afslutte med 20 sekunders lyspolymerisering med alle 
polymeriseringslamper af høj kvalitet.  
F. Efter det sidste lag er lagt, skal det carves og 
lyspolymeriseres.
G. Form og definer den endelige anatomi ved brug af 
pudsediamanter eller hårdmetalfinerbor. Finpuds og poler 
med pudseskiver, kopper, points eller pensler.  Der kan 
lægges et komposit forseglingsmateriale over fyldningen 
iht. producentens vejledninger for at forbedre glansen og 
formindske slid på overfladen.
Forholdsregler og advarsler:
1. Læs og forstå alle vejledninger, inden produktet tages 
i brug.
2. Opbevares ved stuetemperatur til daglig anvendelse, men 
lagerbeholdningen skal opbevares i køleskab.
3. Anvend en polymeriseringslampe af høj kvalitet 
(hvis der anvendes en VALO eller en tilsvarende 
polymeriseringslampe af høj kvalitet (>600 mW/cm2), skal 
hvert lag lyspolymeriseres i 10 sekunder (for lamper med 
en udgang på <600 mW /cm2 skal der lyspolymeriseres i 20 
sekunder) for at sikre de bedst mulige fysiske egenskaber for 
kompositmaterialet. Upolymeriseret materiale vil resultere i 
en dårligere fyldning og kan også forårsage pulpairritation.
4. Tandlæger, klinikassistenter og patienter skal bære UV-
beskyttelsesbriller ved polymerisering af kompositmateriale.
5. For at formindske risikoen for præpolymerisering 
af kompositmaterialet skal eksponering for kraftigt lys 
minimeres under proceduren.
6. For at optimere adhæsionen mellem hvert lag må det 
oxygenhæmmende lag ikke fjernes mellem hvert kompositlag.
7. Kontrollér, at kompositmaterialet er fuldstændigt 
polymeriseret mellem hvert lag samt approksimalt.
8. Resinmaterialer kan være sensibiliserende. 
Undgå gentagen kontakt mellem uafbundne dentale 
kompositmaterialer og hud. Må ikke anvendes på patienter 
med kendt sensitivitet overfor acrylater eller andre resiner. 
Hvis der opstår en allergisk reaktion, dermatitis eller eksem, 
skal der søges læge.
9. BEMÆRK: Sprøjterne er ikke beregnet til intraoral 
anvendelse.  Der skal anvendes rene handsker og et rent 
instrument for at undgå krydskontaminering.
10. Desinficér kontaminerede sprøjterne med et mellemstærkt 
desinfektionsmiddel mellem hver bruger.
11. Bortskaf sprøjter og ampuller korrekt.
12. Må ikke udsættes for ekstrem varme og direkte sollys.
13. Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen på beholderne.

FIMosaic™ Yleisyhdistelmämuovi

Kuvaus:
Mosaic on valokovetteinen, bisGMA-pohjainen 
yleisyhdistelmämuovi.  Mosaic on röntgenpositiivinen, ja 
sitä on saatavana useina eri väreinä. Siinä on nano-hybridi-
yhdistelmämuovia, joka sisältää lasikeraamisia zirkonium-
pii-hiukkasia ja 20 nanometrin piihiukkasia. Filleripitoisuus 
on 68 % tilavuusprosenttia dentiinisävyille ja 56 % 
kiillesävyille. Mosaic toimitetaan monikäyttöruiskuina 
(4,0 grammaa) ja yksittäisampulleina (0,2 grammaa).
Käyttöaiheet: 
Mosaic-paikkamateriaalia voidaan käyttää suoriin ja 
epäsuoriin restauraatioihin (inlayt, onlayt ja laminaatit) sekä 
etu- että taka-alueilla.
Käyttöohjeet:
1. Jos ainetta on säilytetty jääkaapissa, anna sen lämmetä 
huoneenlämpöön.
2. Levitä dentiinin sidostusainetta valmisteeseen 
valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
3. VAIHTOEHTO: Käsittele valmiste superadaptatiivisella 
juoksevalla komposiitilla, esim. PermaFlolla ennen 
Mosaicin asettamista.
Ruiskut:
A. Avaa Mosaic -ruiskun korkki. 
B. Pursota yhdistelmämuovi kiertämällä männänvartta. 
Vastus vähenee jokaisella kierrolla.
C. Sulje korkki välittömästi pursotuksen jälkeen valon 
aiheuttaman polymerisaation välttämiseksi.
HUOMAUTUS: Ruiskuja ei ole tarkoitettu intraoraalisen 
käyttöön. Käytä puhtaita käsineitä ja instrumentteja 
ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi.
Annospatruunat:
A. Pidä kärjen korkit kiinni käyttöön saakka.
B. Lataa patruuna annostelupistooliin.
C. Varmista, että kärki on napakasti yhdistelmämuovin 
annostelupistoolissa ennen kuin aloitat pursotuksen.
D. Annospatruunat ovat kertakäyttöisiä. Älä käytä uudelleen 
ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi. Hävitä annospatruuna 
käytön jälkeen.
E. Levitä Mosaicia kerroksittain levittämällä ensimmäinen
kerros noin 0,5–1,5 mm paksuksi ja koveta. Jatka 
levittämällä 2 mm paksuisia kerroksia kovettaen joka 
kerroksen jälkeen. Jos käytät VALOa tai muuta laadukasta 
valokovetinta (>600 mW/cm2), valokoveta jokaista kerrosta 
10 s. Jos käytät valokovettimia, joiden teho on alle 600 
mW/cm2, pidennä kovetusaika 20 sekuntiin. Valokoveta 
lopuksi laadukkaalla valokovettimella 20 sekuntia.  
F. Muotoile valmiste viimeisen kerroksen jälkeen ja 
valokoveta.
G. Muotoile lopuksi sopivilla viimeistelytimanttiporilla tai 
moniuraisilla karbidiporilla. Viimeistele lopullinen hionta 
kiillotuslaikoilla, kupeilla, kärjillä tai harjoilla. Restauraation 
päälle voidaan vielä laittaa yhdistelmämuovisealeria 
valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan kiillon parantamiseksi ja 
pinnan kulumisen vähentämiseksi.
Varoituksia ja varotoimenpiteitä:
1. Lue kaikki ohjeet huolellisesti ja sisäistä ne ennen 
käyttöä.
2. Säilytä huoneenlämmössä päivittäistä käyttöä varten. 
Säilytä bulkkituote jääkaapissa.
3. Käytä laadukasta valokovetinta. Jos käytät VALOa tai 
muuta laadukasta valokovetinta (>600 mW/cm2), valokoveta 
jokaista kerrosta 10 s. Jos valokovettimen teho on <600 
mW /cm2, valokoveta 20 s yhdistelmämuovin riittävän 
kovettumisen varmistamiseksi. Kovettumaton materiaali 
aikaansaa heikkolaatuisen restauraation ja voi myös 
aiheuttaa pulpan ärsytystä.
4. Hammaslääkärin ja potilaan pitää käyttää UV-valolta 
suojaavia silmiensuojaimia yhdistelmämuovia 
kovetettaessa.
5. Yhdistelmämuovin esipolymerisoitumisen 
vähentämiseksi on vältettävä altistamista sitä kirkkaalle 
valolle toimenpiteen aikana.
6. Kunkin seuraavan kerroksen tarttumisen optimoimiseksi 
happea inhiboivaa kerrosta yhdistelmämuovikerrosten 
välillä ei saa poistaa.
7. Varmista, että yhdistelmämuovi on polymerisoitunut 
kokonaan kerrosten välillä ja interproksimaalisesti.
8. Resiinit voivat olla herkistäviä. On vältettävä 
kovettumattoman resiinin toistuvaa ihokosketusta. Älä 
käytä potilaille, jotka ovat herkistyneet akrylaatille tai muille 
resiineille. Jos ilmenee allerginen reaktio, ihotulehdus tai 
ihottuma, ota yhteys lääkäriin.
9. HUOMAUTUS: Ruiskuja ei ole tarkoitettu intraoraalisen 
käyttöön. Käytä puhtaita käsineitä ja instrumentteja 
ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi.
10. Desinfioi kontaminoituneet ruiskut keskitason 
desinfektioaineella käyttökertojen välillä.
11. Hävitä ruiskut ja annospatruunat asianmukaisesti.
12. Suojaa kovalta kuumuudelta ja suoralta auringonvalolta.
13. Ei saa käyttää pakkaukseen merkityn viimeisen 
käyttöpäivämäärän jälkeen.

ELMosaic™ Γενικό Σύνθετο
Περιγραφή:
Το Mosaic είναι ένα φωτοπολυμερισμένο, ενιαίο σύνθετο 
αποκατάστασης με βάση το bisGMA. Το  Mosaic είναι 
ακτινοσκιερό και διατίθεται σε πολλαπλές αποχρώσεις. Έχει 
νανο-υβριδικό σύνθετο που περιέχει γυάλινο κεραμικό με 
ζιρκονία-πυρίτιο και 20 νανόμετρα πυρίτιου. Η φόρτωση 
πλήρωσης είναι 68% κατά όγκο για τις αποχρώσεις οδοντίνης 
και 56% για τις αποχρώσεις αδαμαντίνης. Το Mosaic παρέχεται 
σε σύριγγες πολλαπλών χρήσεων (4,0 grams) και αμπούλες 
μιας χρήσης (0,2 grams). 
Ενδείξεις για χρήση: 
Το Mosaic χρησιμοποιείται για άμεσες και έμμεσες 
αποκαταστάσεις (ένθετα, επένθετα και καπλαμάδες) τόσο στις 
πρόσθιες όσο και στις οπίσθιες περιοχές.
Οδηγίες χρήσης:
1. Εάν διατηρείται στο ψυγείο, φέρτε το προϊόν σε θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου.
2. Απλώστε τον παράγοντα συγκόλλησης οδοντίνης σύμφωνα 
με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.
3. ΠΡΟΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΟ: Τοποθετήστε μια πολύ προσαρμοστική 
στρώση ρεόμενου σύνθετου, όπως το PermaFlo προτού 
τοποθετήσετε το Mosaic. 
Για σύριγγες:
A. Ανοίξτε το πώμα της σύριγγας Mosaic. 
B. Περιστρέψτε τη λαβή δεξιόστροφα (το στέλεχος) για να βγει 
το σύνθετο. Η αντίσταση θα μειωθεί με κάθε περιστροφή.
C.  Αντικαταστήστε αμέσως το πώμα αφότου βγάλετε 
το σύνθετο για να αποφευχθεί ο πολυμερισμός από το 
περιβαλλοντικό φως.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Οι σύριγγες δεν ενδείκνυνται για ενδοστοματική 
χρήση.  Για να αποφύγετε τη διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση 
χρησιμοποιήστε καθαρά γάντια και καθαρό εργαλείο.
Για μονά (μυτάκια):
A. Διατηρήστε τα πώματα στα άκρα μέχρις ότου είστε έτοιμοι 
να τα χρησιμοποιήσετε.
B. Βάλτε το μυτάκι σύριγγας στο πιστόλι παροχής.
C. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το άκρο έχει τοποθετηθεί σταθερά μέσα στο 
πιστόλι σύνθετου προτού προσπαθήσετε να το εξωθήσετε.
D. Οι μονές δόσης έχουν σχεδιαστεί για χρήση σε ένα μόνο 
ασθενή. Μην τα επαναχρησιμοποιείτε για να αποφύγετε τη 
διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση. Πετάξτε το μυτάκι μετά τη χρήση.
E. Τοποθετήστε το Mosaic σε σταδιακές στρώσεις θέτοντας 
την πρώτη στρώση σε πάχος περίπου 
0,5 – 1,5mm και εκτελείτε φωτοπολυμερισμό. Συνεχίστε με 
στρώσεις έως 2mm ενώ εκτελείτε φωτοπολυμερισμό μετά 
από κάθε στρώση. Εάν εκτελείτε φωτοπολυμερισμό με VALO 
ή άλλο φως πολυμερισμού υψηλής ποιότητας (>600mW/
cm2), εκτελέστε φωτοπολυμερισμό σε κάθε στρώση επί 
10 δευτερόλεπτα. Για φώτα με παραγωγή <600mW /cm2, 
εκτελείτε φωτοπολυμερισμό επί 20 δευτερόλεπτα). Συνιστάται 
ένας τελικός πολυμερισμός 20 δευτερολέπτων με όλα τα φώτα 
πολυμερισμού υψηλής ποιότητας.  
F. Αφότου τεθεί η τελική στρώση, το διαμορφώνετε και 
εκτελείτε φωτοπολυμερισμό.
G. Διαμορφώστε και ορίστε την τελ ική ανατομία 
χρησιμοποιώντας διαμάντια φινιρίσματος ή φρέζες καρβιδίου 
πολλαπλών πτυχών. Τελειώστε και γυαλίστε με δίσκους 
γυαλίσματος, κύπελλα, μύτες ή βουρτσάκια. Μπορείτε να 
θέσετε ένα σύνθετο σφράγισης επάνω από την αποκατάσταση 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή για να βελτιώσετε 
το γυάλισμα και να μειώσετε τη φθορά στην επιφάνεια. 
Προφυλάξεις και προειδοποιήσεις:
1. Διαβάστε και κατανοήστε όλες τις οδηγίες προτού 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν.
2. Για καθημερινή χρήση, αποθηκεύστε το σε θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου. Βάλτε τα χονδρικά αποθέματα στο ψυγείο.
3. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα φως πολυμερισμού υψηλής ποιότητας 
(εάν εκτελείτε φωτοπολυμερισμό με VALO ή άλλο φως 
πολυμερισμού υψηλής ποιότητας (>600mW/cm2), εκτελείτε 
φωτοπολυμερισμό σε κάθε στρώση επί 10 δευτερόλεπτα. 
Για φώτα με παραγωγή <600mW /cm2, εκτελείτε 
φωτοπολυμερισμό επί 20 δευτερόλεπτα) για να εξασφαλίσετε 
τις μέγιστες φυσικές ιδιότητες του σύνθετου. Το υλικό 
που δεν έχει υποστεί πολυμερισμό θα έχει ως αποτέλεσμα 
αποκατάσταση κατώτερης ποιότητας και μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
ερεθισμό στον πολφό.
4. Ο ιατρός και ο ασθενής πρέπει να φοράνε γυαλιά με 
προστασία έναντι των υπεριωδών ακτινών όταν εκτελείτε 
πολυμερισμός στο σύνθετο.
5. Για να μειωθεί ο πρώιμος πολυμερισμός στο σύνθετο, 
ελαχιστοποιήστε την έκθεση σε δυνατά φώτα κατά τη διάρκεια 
της διαδικασίας.
6. Για να βελτιστοποιήσετε τη συγκόλληση σε κάθε στρώση που 
τοποθετείται, μην αφαιρείτε τη στρώση αναχαίτισης οξυγόνου 
μεταξύ των σταδιακών στρώσεων του σύνθετου. 
7. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το σύνθετο έχει πολυμεριστεί πλήρως 
μεταξύ των στρώσεων και μεταξύ των ομόρων επιφανειών.
8. Οι ρητίνες ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν ευαισθησία. 
Αποφύγετε την επαναλαμβανόμενη επαφή μη πολυμερισμένης 
ρητίνης οδοντίνης με το δέρμα. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε 
ασθενείς με γνωστή ευαισθησία σε ακρυλικά ή άλλες ρητίνες. 
Εάν παρουσιαστεί αλλεργική αντίδραση, δερματίτιδα ή 
εξάνθημα, συμβουλευτείτε ιατρό. 
9. ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Οι σύριγγες δεν ενδείκνυται για 
ενδοστοματική χρήση. Για να αποφύγετε τη διασταυρούμενη 
μόλυνση χρησιμοποιήστε καθαρά γάντια και καθαρό εργαλείο.
10. Απολυμαίνετε τις μολυσμένες σύριγγες με ένα 
απολυμαντικό μετρίου επιπέδου μεταξύ των χρήσεων.
11. Απορρίπτετε τις σύριγγες και τα μυτάκια με τον 
κατάλληλο τρόπο.
12. Διατηρήστε τα μακριά από υπερβολική θερμότητα και 
άμεσο φως ηλίου.
13. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε αφότου παρέλθει η ημερομηνία 
λήξης που αναγράφεται στα δοχεία.

TRMosaic™ Evrensel Kompozit
Açıklama:
Mosaic, ışıkla polimerize olan, bisGMA bazlı üniversal bir 
restoratif kompozittir. Mosaic radyopaktır ve birden fazla 
renk seçeneği mevcuttur. Zirkonya-silika cam seramiği 
ve 20 nanometre silika içeren nano-hibrit bir kompozite 
sahiptir. Dolgu yükü, dentin renk seçeneklerinde hacme 
göre %68, mine renk seçeneklerinde ise %56’dır. Mosaic, 
çok kullanımlık şırıngalarda (4,0 gram) ve tek kullanımlık 
kompüllerde (0,2 gram) tedarik edilir.
Kullanım endikasyonları:
Mosaic, hem anterior hem de posterior bölgelerde 
direkt ve indirekt restorasyonlarda (inleyler, onleyler ve 
veneerler) kullanılır.
Kullanım Talimatları:
1. Dondurucuda sakladıysanız ürünü oda sıcaklığına 
getirin.
2. Üreticinin talimatlarına göre preparasyona dentin 
bonding ajanı uygulayın.
3. OPSİYONEL: Mosaic’i yerleştirmeden önce PermaFlo 
gibi ultra adaptif bir akışkan kompozit tabakası uygulayın.
Şırıngalar için:
A. Mosaic şırınganın kapağını parmağınızın ucuyla hızlı 
bir hareketle açın.
B. Kompoziti enjekte etmek için kolu (gövdeyi) saat 
yönüne doğru bükün. Her büktüğünüzde direnç 
azalacaktır.
C. Kompozitin ortam ışığından polimerize olmasını 
önlemek amacıyla şırınga kapakları kompozit 
uygulandıktan hemen sonra geri takılmalıdır.
NOT: Şırıngalar ağız içinde kullanıma uygun değildir. 
Çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek için temiz eldivenler ve 
temiz alet kullanın.
Tek Kullanımlıklar (kompüller) için:
A. Kullanana kadar uç kapaklarını açmayın.
B Şırınga kompülünü uygulama tabancasına yerleştirin.
C. Sıkmaya çalışmadan önce ucun kompozit tabancaya 
sıkıca oturduğundan emin olun.
D. Birim doz tek kullanımlıklar yalnızca tek hastada 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Çapraz kontaminasyon 
riskini önlemek için tekrar kullanmayın. Her kullanımdan 
sonra kompülü atın.
E. İlk tabakayı yaklaşık 0,5 – 1,5 mm kalınlığında 
uygulayarak ve polimerize ederek Mosaic’i kademeli 
olarak kalınlaşan tabakalar halinde uygulayın. Her 
tabakayı polimerize ettikten sonra 2 mm’lik artışlarla 
devam edin. VALO veya başka bir yüksek kaliteli 
polimerizasyon ışığı (>600mW/cm2) kullanıyorsanız 
her tabakayı 10 saniye polimerize edin. <600mW /cm2 
çıkış gücü olan ışıklarda 20 saniye polimerize edin. Bütün 
yüksek kaliteli polimerizasyon ışıklarında 20 saniyelik son 
polimerizasyon önerilir.
F. Son tabaka yerleştirildikten sonra oyun ve ışıkla 
polimerize edin.
G. Bitirme elması veya çok yivli karpit frez kullanarak 
şekillendirin ve son anatomiyi belirleyin. Cilalayıcı disk, 
kap, uç veya fırça ile restorasyonu bitirin ve cilalayın. 
Parlaklığı artırmak ve yüzey aşınmasını azaltmak amacıyla 
restorasyonun üzerine üreticinin talimatlarına göre 
kompozit örtücü yerleştirilebilir.
Önlemler ve Uyarılar:
1. Ürünü kullanmadan önce bütün talimatları okuyup 
anlayın.
2. Günlük kullanım için oda sıcaklığında muhafaza edin. 
Toplu depolamalarda soğutucuda saklayın.
3. Yüksek kaliteli bir polimerizasyon ışığı (VALO veya 
başka bir yüksek kaliteli polimerizasyon ışığı (>600mW/
cm2)) kullanıyorsanız her tabakayı 10 saniye polimerize 
edin. Çıkış gücü <600mW /cm2 olan ışıklarda, kompozitin 
maksimum fiziksel özelliklerini ortaya çıkarmak için 20 
saniye polimerize edin. Polimerize edilmemiş materyaller 
kötü restorasyona sebep olur, ayrıca pulpal iritasyona 
yol açabilir.
4. Kompozit polimerize edilirken klinisyen ve hasta UV 
koruyucu gözlük takmalıdır.
5. Kompozitin pre-polimerizasyonunu azaltmak için işlem 
sırasında parlak ışığa maruziyeti en aza indirgeyin.
6. Takip eden her tabakaya tutunma gücünü optimize 
etmek için kompozit tabakaları arasındaki oksijen 
inhibisyon tabakasını çıkarmayın.
7. Kompozitin tabakalar arasında ve interproksimal olarak 
tamamen polimerize olduğundan emin olun.
8. Rezinler duyarlılık oluşturabilir. Polimerize edilmemiş 
dental rezinin deriyle tekrarlanan temasından kaçının. 
Akrilat veya diğer rezinlere karşı duyarlılığı olduğu bilinen 
hastalarda kullanmayın. Alerjik reaksiyon, dermatit veya 
deri döküntüsü oluşursa hekime danışın.
9. NOT: Şırıngalar ağız içinde kullanıma uygun değildir. 
Çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek için temiz eldivenler ve 
temiz alet kullanın.
10. Her kullanımdan sonra kontamine şırıngaları orta 
düzeyli bir dezenfektan ile dezenfekte edin.
11. Şırınga ve kompülleri uygun şekilde bertaraf edin.
12. Aşırı ısıdan ve doğrudan güneş ışığından uzak tutun.
13. Kabın üzerinde belirtilen son kullanma tarihi geçtikten 
sonra kullanmayın.

ARالعالمي المركب Mosaic™

EN- Do not re-use to avoid cross contamination
DE- Um Kreuzkontaminierung zu vermeiden, nicht erneut benutzen
FR- Ne pas réutiliser pour éviter la contamination croisée
NL- Niet opnieuw gebruiken om kruisbesmetting te voorkomen
IT- Non riutilizzare per evitare la contaminazione crociata
ES- No reutilice para evitar la contaminación cruzada
PT- Não reutilize para evitar a contaminação cruzada.
SV- För undvikande av korskontamination, återanvänd inte
DA- Må ikke genbruges for at undgå krydskontaminering
FI- Älä käytä uudelleen ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi.
EL- Μην το επαναχρησιμοποιείτε για να αποφύγετε τη διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση
TR- Çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek için tekrar kullanmayın
AR- 

EN- Recycle
DE- Recyclen
FR- Recycler
NL- Recyclen
IT- Riciclare
ES- Recicle
PT- Reciclável
SV- Återvinn
DA- Genbrug
FI- Kierrätä
EL- Ανακυκλώστε το
TR- Geri dönüştürün
AR- 

EN- Keep away from heat/sunlight
DE- Von Hitze/Sonneneinstrahlung fernhalten
FR- Conserver à l’abri de la chaleur/lumière du soleil
NL- Uit de buurt van warmte/zonlicht bewaren
IT- Tenere lontano da fonti di calore/luce del sole
ES- Mantenga alejado del calor/luz solar
PT- Mantenha distância do calor/luz solar
SV- Skyddas från värme/solljus
DA- Må ikke udsættes for varme/sollys
FI- Suojattava kuumuudelta/auringonvalolta
EL- Φυλάξτε το μακριά από θερμότητα/ηλιακό φως
TR- Isıdan/güneş ışığından uzak tutun
AR- 

EN- For professional use only
DE- Nur zur Verwendung durch Sachkundige
FR- Destiné à un usage professionnel uniquement
NL- Alleen voor professioneel gebruik
IT- Esclusivamente ad uso professionale
ES- Sólo para uso profesional
PT- Apenas para uso profissional
SV- Enbart för yrkesmässig användning
DA- Kun til professionel brug
FI- Vain ammattikäyttöön
EL- Για επαγγελματική χρήση μόνο
TR- Sadece profesyonel kullanıma yöneliktir
AR- 

EN- Catalog Number
DE- Katalognummer
FR- Numéro de référence
NL- Catalogusnummer
IT- Numero di catalogo
ES- Número de catálogo
PT- Número do catálogo
SV- Katalognummer
DA- Katalognummer
FI- Luettelonumero
EL- Αριθμός καταλόγου
TR- Katalog Numarası
AR- 

EN- Lot Number
DE- Chargennummer
FR- Numéro du lot
NL- Batchnummer
IT- Numero del lotto
ES- Número de Lote
PT- Número do lote
SV- Satsnummer
DA- Lotnummer
FI- Eränumero
EL- Αριθμός παρτίδας
TR- Lot Numarası
AR- 

EN- See Instructions
DE- Siehe Anleitung
FR- Cf. instructions
NL- Zie gebruiksaanwijzing
IT- Vedere le istruzioni
ES- Vea las Instrucciones
PT- Veja as instruções
SV- Se anvisningar
DA- Se brugsanvisningen
FI- Lue käyttöohjeet
EL- Δείτε τις οδηγίες
TR- Talimatlara bakın
AR- 

EN- Use by date
DE- Verfallsdatum
FR- Date de péremption
NL- Uiterste gebruiksdatum
IT- Utilizzare entro
ES- Usar antes de
PT- Usar até a data
SV- Använd före datum
DA- Udløbsdato
FI- Viimeinen käyttöajankohta
EL- Ημερομηνία λήξης
TR- Son kullanma tarihi
AR- 

EN- Store at room temperature
DE- Bei Raumtemperatur lagern
FR- Entreposer à température ambiante
NL- Bij kamertemperatuur bewaren
IT- Conservare a temperatura ambiente
ES- Almacene a temperatura ambiente
PT- Armazene em temperatura ambiente
SV- Förvaras i rumstemperatur
DA- Opbevares ved stuetemperatur
FI- Säilytä huoneenlämmössä
EL- Φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου
TR- Oda sıcaklığında muhafaza edin
AR- EN- Health hazard

DE- Gesundheitsgefahr
FR- Dangereux por la santé
NL- Gevaar voor de gezondheid
IT- Pericolo per la salute
ES- Peligro para la salud
PT- Riscos à saúde
SV- Hälsofara
DA- Sundhedsfarlig
FI- Terveysvaara
EL- Κινδυνεύει την υγεία
TR- Sağlık için tehlikeli
AR- 

الوصف:
Mosaic عبارة عن مركب خفيف التصلب يُستخدم في أغراض 

الترميم القائم على الحشوة السنية على مستوى العالم، كما أنه 
 Mosaic حاجب للأشعة ومتوفر في أشكال تباينية عديدة. يحتوي

على مركب نانوي هجين يضم الخزف الزجاجي المصنوع من 
الزركونيا-السيليكا ومركب السيليكا بطول 20 نانومتر. يصل 

تحميل الحشوة إلى 68% حسب حجم ألوان السن العاجي ويصل 
إلى 56% في ألوان ميناء الأسنان. يتوفر Mosaic في شكل 
محاقن متعددة الاستخدام سعة )4.0 جرام( ومسدسات توزيع 

للاستخدام الفردي )سعة جرامين(.
دواعي الاستعمال:

يُستخدم Mosaic في أعمال الحشوة المباشرة وغير المباشرة 
)الحشوة المصبوبة والحشوات الراصعة والكسوة الخزفية( في كلٍ 

من الأجزاء الأمامية والخلفية.
تعليمات الاستعمال:

1- إذا كان المنتج باردًا، فحول درجة حرارته إلى درجة 
حرارة الغرفة.

2- ضع عامل الإلصاق )البوند( الخاص بعاج السن على 
المستحضر وفقًا لتعليمات الشركة المصنعة.

3- اختياري: ضع طبقة تلاؤمية إضافية من الحشوة المركبة 
.Mosaic قبل وضع PermaFlo الانسيابية، مثل

بالنسبة للمحاقن:
.Mosaic أ- اقلب الغطاء المفتوح بحقنة

ب- قم بتقليب الممسك )الساق( باتجاه عقارب الساعة لعصر 
المركب، فتقل المقاومة مع كل حركة تقليب.

ج- استبدل الغطاء على الفور عقب تحضير المركب للحيلولة دون 
حدوث بلمرة بفعل إضاءة المكان المحيط.

ملاحظة: المحاقن غير معدة للاستخدام داخل الفم. ولتجنب انتشار 
التلوث، احرص على استخدام قفازات نظيفة وأدوات نظيفة.

بالنسبة للمحاقن المعدة للاستخدام الفردي:
أ- دع غطاءات الرأس مفتوحة لحين الاستخدام.

ب- أدخِل المحقنة في مسدس التوزيع.
ج- تأكد من وضع الرأس بإحكام داخل مسدس التوزيع قبل 

الشروع في عصر المركب.
مة للاستخدام مع مريض  د- المحاقن الفردية أحادية الجرعة مصمَّ
واحد فقط، ومن ثم لا تستخدمها ثانيةً لمنع مخاطر انتشار التلوث، 

وتخلص من أي محقنة بعد الاستخدام.
هـ- ضع Mosaic في شكل طبقات إضافية على أن تصل الطبقة 

الأولى إلى ما يقرب من 0.5 إلى 1.5 ملم من حيث الكثافة 
ودرجة التصليب، ثم تابع حتى الوصول إلى درجة تصليب في 
الطبقات الإضافية بنحو 2 ملم بعد كل طبقة إضافية. في حالة 
إجراء عملية التصليب باستخدام جهاز VALO أو أي جهاز 

ضوء تصليب آخر عالي الجودة )<600 ميلي وات/سم مربع(، 
فإن تصليب كل طبقة يستغرق مدة 10 ثوانٍ. بالنسبة لأضواء 
التصليب التي تكون قدرتها >600 ميلي وات/سم مربع، فإنّ 

عملية التصليب تستغرق 20 ثانية من خلالها. ويُفضل استخدام 
النوع النهائي من أنواع التصليب الذي يستغرق 20 ثانية مع جميع 

أجهزة أضواء التصليب ذات الجودة العالية.
و- بعد وضع الطبقة الإضافية الأخيرة، قم بإجراء عملية النحت 

والتصليب الضوئي.
ز- قم بتشكيل الشكل التشريحي النهائي وتحديده باستخدام قطع 
الألماس التكميلية أو مثاقيب كربيدية متعددة الأخاديد. انتهِ من 

العملية واصقل الشكل النهائي باستخدام أقراص أو أكواب 
أو أطراف أو فرش التمليع. يمكن وضع ختام المركب على 
الحشوة وفقًا لتعليمات الشركة المصنعة لزيادة لمعانها والحد 

من تآكل السطح.
الاحتياطات والتحذيرات:

1- يُرجى قراءة جميع التعليمات واستيعابها جيدًا قبل استخدام 
المنتج.

2- احفظ المنتج في درجة حرارة الغرفة، لأغراض الاستخدام 
اليومي. قم بتبريد المخزون بدون تغليف أو تعبئة.

3- استخدم جهاز ضوء تصليب عالي الجودة )في حالة إجراء 
عملية التصليب باستخدام جهاز VALO أو جهاز ضوء تصليب 

آخر عالي الجودة )<600 ميلي وات/سم مربع(، فإن عملية 
التصليب لكل طبقة تستغرق 10 ثوانٍ. بالنسبة لأجهزة ضوء 
التصليب التي تكون قدرتها >600 ميلي وات/سم مربع، فإن 

علمية التصليب تستغرق 20 ثانية لضمان الوصول إلى أقصى 
قدر من الخواص الفيزيائية للمركب. وأي استخدام لمواد غير 

معالجة يؤدي إلى عملية حشو سيئة وقد يؤدي أيضًا إلى حدوث 
التهاب لبُي.

4- يجب على الطبيب والمريض ارتداء نظارات واقية للحماية من 
الأشعة فوق البنفسجية عند تصليب المركب.

5- لتقليل حدوث البلمرة المسبقة للمركب احرص على الحد من 
التعرض للأضواء الساطعة أثناء العملية.

6- لتحسين قوة اللصق بكل طبقة لاحقة، لا تُزل طبقة تثبيط 
الأكسجين من بين الطبقات الإضافية للمركب.

7- تأكد من بلمرة المركب تمامًا بين الطبقات وبشكل متلاصق.
8- الراتينجات يمكن أن تكون سريعة التأثر، لذا تجنب تكرار 

ملامسة الراتينج السني غير المعالج للجلد. لا تستخدم الراتينجات 
مع المرضى الذين يعانون حساسية واضحة تجاه الأكريلات أو 

غيرها من الراتينجات، وكذلك إذا كنت تعاني حساسية أو التهابات 
جلدية أو طفح جلدي، فيجب استشارة طبيب.

9- ملاحظة: المحاقن غير معدة للاستخدام داخل الفم. ولتجنب 
انتشار التلوث، احرص على استخدام قفازات نظيفة وجهاز نظيف.
10- عقِّم المحاقن الملوثة بين الاستخدامات باستخدام مادة مطهرة 

من المستوى المتوسط.
11- تخلص من المحاقن ومسدسات التوزيع على نحو سليم.
12- احفظ المنتج بعيدًا عن الحرارة الشديدة وأشعة الشمس 

المباشرة.
13- إياك واستخدام المنتج بعد انتهاء تاريخ صلاحيته المدون 

بالعبوات.


